GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3235

ANSWERED ON:17.03.2015

PROMOTION OF PHARMA SECTOR

Raut Shri Vinayak Bhaurao;Shewale Shri Rahul Ramesh

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken any steps to realise the dream of ‘Make in India” in the pharmaceutical sector;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the steps taken/being taken to promote domestic pharmaceutical manufacturing companies; and

(d) the present status thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRIHANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)

(a)and (b): The Government has taken various measures to realise the dream of "Make in India™ in pharmaceutical sector. In this
direction, the Government had constituted a Committee under the chairmanship of Secretary, Department of Health and Research.
The mandate of this Committee was to carefully study the whole issue of APIs of critical importance by identifying important APIs and
then working out a package of interventions/concession required to build domestic production capabilities and examine the cost
implications. Besides this, with a vision to catalyze and encourage quality, productivity and innovation in pharmaceutical sector and to
enable the Indian pharmaceutical industry especially SMEs to play a leading role in a competitive global market, a scheme titled
Cluster Development Programme for Pharma Sector (CDP- PS) is being implemented.

(c)and (d): The Government has approved the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Policy-2012 and thereby has put in place a regulatory
framework for pricing of drugs that would ensure availability of essential medicines at reasonable prices even while providing
sufficient opportunity for innovation and competition to support the growth of industry, employment and shared economic well-being for
all.
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